ACTION

Office of the Superintendent of Schools B OA RD
MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Rockville, Maryland

June 13, 2013

MEMORANDUM
To: Members of the Board of Education

From: Joshua P. Starr, Superintendent of Sch

Subject: Procurement Contracts of $25,000 or More ‘} . me‘& @41—3 Jd\.

WHEREAS, Funds have been budgeted for the purchase of equipment, supplies, and contractual
services; and

WHEREAS, It is recommended that Bid 9163.5, Tennis/Basketball Court Installations and
Renovations at various locations, be rejected due to changes in specifications and requirements; now
therefore be it

Resolved, That Bid 9163.5, Tennis/Basketball Court Installations and Renovations at various
locations, be rejected due to changes in specifications and requirements; and be it further

Resolved, That having been duly advertised, the following contracts will be awarded to the low
bidders meeting specifications as follows:

001B79 Office Document Imaging Solutions
00139
Awardee
Canon Solutions America, Inc. $196,000
001B34 Office Document Imaging Solutions
00192
Awardee
Xerox Corporation $300,000

100312-SEC  Copier, Printer, Facsimile, and Related Office Equipment
Awardee

Sharp Electronics Corporation $150,000
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1005636

5937

COSTARS-
014-050

MWE-802-
09

PLTW-
2013-2014

RQ10-122
997-12A

1063.4

Traffic Signal Control Services—Extension*
Awardee
Baldwin Line Construction of Maryland
Purchase of Uniforms—Extension
Awardee
Unitec Distribution Systems*
Recreational and Fitness Equipment—Extension
Awardee
Wausau Tile, Inc.
HVAC Air Filters—Extension
Awardee

Air Filter Maintenance, Inc.

Biomedical Sciences and Technology Education Programs

Awardee

Project Lead The Way, Inc.

Motor Oils, Lubricants, Greases, and Related Items—Extension

Awardee
Tilley Chemical Company

Speech and Language Services—Extension
Awardees (See note on page 8)

Arbor E&T, LLC*
EBS—Educational Based Services

National Speech/Language Therapy Center*

Progressus Therapy, LLC

Associated Professional Rehabilitation Services, Inc.*

Total

June 13, 2013

$125,000

$250,000

$ 75,000

$273,465

$350,000

$600,000

$455,000
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1091.4 Services for Infants and Toddlers with Developmental Delays—Extension
Awardees (See note on page 8)

Arbor E&T, LLC*

Associated Professional Rehabilitation Services, Inc.*
National Speech/Language Therapy Center*
Pediatric Therapy Associates

Total

1127.4 Physical Exams for Bus and Vehicle Drivers—Extension
Awardees (See note on page 8)
Briggs Chaney Clinic
Corporate Occupational Health Solutions, LLC
Frederick Primary Care Association
Medical Access PC

Secure Medical Care
Total

1132.7 Alcohol/Drug Testing Program Services—Extension
Awardees (See note on page 8)
Medical Management Specialists, Inc.*
Secure Medical Associates™*
White Glove Drug & Alcohol Testing, Inc.*
Total

11343 Occupational and Physical Therapy Services for Students
with Disabilities—Extension

Awardees (See note on page 8)
Invo Healthcare Associates, Inc.
Tri Rehab of Germantown, Inc.
Travis Consulting, LLC
Total

1139.3 Actuarial Consulting Services—Extension

Awardee

AON Hewitt Consulting

$440,000

$120,000

$ 90,000

$180,000

$186,000
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1140.3

4120.6

4127.3

4137.7

4237.1

Health and Welfare Consulting—Extension
Awardee
AON Hewitt Consulting
Science Lab Tables
Awardee
Diversified Educational Systems
Recycling Services—Extension
Awardee
Potomac Disposal, Inc.
Special Education Supplies and Software—Extension
Awardees
AT:LAST, Inc.*
Attainment Company
Augumentative Community Consultants, Inc.*
Cadan Computers*
Don Johnston, Inc.
Dynavox Systems, LLC*
Envision Technology, Inc.
Prentke Romich Company
Renaissance Learning, Inc.
Riverside Publishing Company
Total
Copier Maintenance and Supplies—Extension

Awardee

Ricoh USA, Inc.

June 13, 2013

$190,000

$ 80,000

$475,500

$ 8,880
13,720
22,320
4,700
1,000
1,000
4,200
22,550
25,300
2.650
$106,320

$170,000
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4240.2

4255.1

4265.1

4271.1

4277.1

4287.1

4290.1

Gestetner 9002 Copier Supplies and Parts
Awardees
Capitol Document Solutions
Ricoh USA, Inc.
Sharp Electronics Corporation
Total

Consulting Services—Extension
Awardee
Andrew Egel

Americorps/Project Change—Extension

Awardee

The George B. Thomas, Sr. Learning Academy, Inc.

Professional and Supporting Service Training—Extension
Awardee
Research for Better Teaching
Administrative Costs for Medicaid Program—Extension
Awardee
Maryland State Department of Education
PSAT/NMSQT Student Testing Program
Awardee

The College Board

June 13, 2013

$428,000
75,000
300,000
$803,000

$ 34,000

$ 86,000

$ 75,000

$100,000

$125,336

Private Duty Nursing Services for Students with Special Needs—Extension

Awardees (See note on page 8)

APNT, Inc.
Community Care Nursing Services
Continuum Pediatrics
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Delta-T Group, Inc.

Earth Angels, Inc.

Elizabeth Cooney Care Network

Global Medical & Health Services, LLC
Home Health Connection, Inc.

Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc.

Motir

Total

4291.1 Interpreting Services for Deaf/Hard of Hearing Individuals—Extension
Awardees (See note on page 8)

Abacus-N-Bytes, Inc.*
Linda P. Balderson*
Deborah S. Beinstock*
Capital Sign Language
Sandra Chin*

Megan M. Dabbs*

Sasha Forbes*

Shannyn Paige Fowler*
Penny Gole*

Helen Avner Interpreting*
Mark M. Jackowski
Efrain Joven

Ann Keely*

Maryland Interpreting Services
William Stephan Mather, Jr.
Anthony Porco

Marla H. Rishty*

Wendy L. Schuler*

Vijay Corporation
Nichelle Wilson

Total

4299.1 Problems of the Week Membership—Extension
Awardee
The Math Forum (@ Drexel

4304.1 Hearing and Vision Audio Equipment
Awardee

Phonak, Inc.

June 13, 2013

$500,000

$350,000

$ 40,000

$165,000
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4306.1

4307.1

4335.1

7201.1

7205.2

9113.4

1353

Implementation Services Under the Autism Waiver—Extension
Awardee
Department of Health and Human Services
Bridge Transitions Annual Subscription—Extension
Awardee
Bridge Transition Company
Maximo Subscription and Support—Extension
Awardee
IBM Corporation
Replacement Parts for HP Equipment
Awardees
PNA Holdings, LLC
Laser Printer Solutions
Total
Interactive Whiteboard Services
Awardee
Clinton Learning Solutions, LLC
Smoothie Beverages and Equipment—Extension
Awardee
Ridgefields Brand Corporation
Frozen Cookie Dough—Extension

Awardee

Glennco, Inc.

June 13, 2013

$270,000

$ 60,000

$27,762

$100,000
25.000
$125,000

$750,000

$200,000

$ 135,000
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9139.1 Refrigerated and Frozen Foods
Awardee
JSB Industries, Inc.
9701.2 Specialty Cementitious Coatings at Various Locations**
Awardee
Walker Willis/T/A Custom Masonry
TOTAL PROCUREMENT CONTRACTS OVER $25,000

*Denotes Minority-, Female-, or Disabled-owned Business
**Planned Life-cycle Asset Replacement (PLAR)

Note: Contract amounts will be based on individual requirements.

June 13, 2013

$ 111,350

$ 591,420

$9,361,153

Formal bids and request for proposals (RFPs) were obtained and evaluated by the Division of
Procurement, Department of Materials Management, in consultation with the users. The tabulations,

cost comparisons, and budget account verifications are available in Procurement’s files.

JPS:LAB:KCL:PIM

Attachment
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