APPROVED BY BOARD

Office of the Superintendent of Schools MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Rockville, Maryland

June 13, 2013

MEMORANDUM

To:

Members of the Board of Education

From:

Joshua P. Starr, Superintendent of Schools Account

Subject:

Procurement Contracts of \$25,000 or More

WHEREAS, Funds have been budgeted for the purchase of equipment, supplies, and contractual services; and

WHEREAS, It is recommended that Bid 9163.5, Tennis/Basketball Court Installations and Renovations at various locations, be rejected due to changes in specifications and requirements; now therefore be it

Resolved, That Bid 9163.5, Tennis/Basketball Court Installations and Renovations at various locations, be rejected due to changes in specifications and requirements; and be it further

Resolved, That having been duly advertised, the following contracts will be awarded to the low bidders meeting specifications as follows:

001B79

Office Document Imaging Solutions

00139

Awardee

Canon Solutions America, Inc.

\$196,000

001B34 00192 Office Document Imaging Solutions

Xerox Corporation

Awardee

\$300,000

100312-SEC Copier, Printer, Facsimile, and Related Office Equipment

Awardee

Sharp Electronics Corporation

\$150,000

Members of th	e Board of Education 2	June 13, 2013
1005636	Traffic Signal Control Services—Extension*	
	Awardee	
	Baldwin Line Construction of Maryland	\$125,000
5937	Purchase of Uniforms—Extension	
	Awardee	
	Unitec Distribution Systems*	\$250,000
COSTARS- 014-050	Recreational and Fitness Equipment—Extension <u>Awardee</u>	
	Wausau Tile, Inc.	\$ 75,000
MWE-802-	HVAC Air Filters—Extension	
09	Awardee	
	Air Filter Maintenance, Inc.	\$273,465
PLTW-	Biomedical Sciences and Technology Education Programs	
2013-2014	<u>Awardee</u>	
	Project Lead The Way, Inc.	\$350,000
RQ10-122	Motor Oils, Lubricants, Greases, and Related Items—Extens	ion
997-12A	Awardee	
	Tilley Chemical Company	\$600,000
1063.4	Speech and Language Services—Extension	
	Awardees (See note on page 8)	
	Arbor E&T, LLC* EBS—Educational Based Services National Speech/Language Therapy Center* Progressus Therapy, LLC Associated Professional Rehabilitation Services, Inc.* Total	\$455,000

1091.4 Services for Infants and Toddlers with Developmental Delays—Extension

Awardees (See note on page 8)

Arbor E&T, LLC*

Associated Professional Rehabilitation Services, Inc.*

National Speech/Language Therapy Center*

Pediatric Therapy Associates

Total

\$440,000

1127.4 Physical Exams for Bus and Vehicle Drivers—Extension

Awardees (See note on page 8)

Briggs Chaney Clinic

Corporate Occupational Health Solutions, LLC

Frederick Primary Care Association

Medical Access PC

Secure Medical Care

Total

\$120,000

1132.7 Alcohol/Drug Testing Program Services—Extension

Awardees (See note on page 8)

Medical Management Specialists, Inc.*

Secure Medical Associates*

White Glove Drug & Alcohol Testing, Inc.*

Total

\$ 90,000

Occupational and Physical Therapy Services for Students with Disabilities—Extension

Awardees (See note on page 8)

Invo Healthcare Associates, Inc.

Tri Rehab of Germantown, Inc.

Travis Consulting, LLC

Total

\$180,000

1139.3 Actuarial Consulting Services—Extension

Awardee

AON Hewitt Consulting

\$186,000

Members of th	e Board of Education 4	June 13, 2013
1140.3	Health and Welfare Consulting—Extension	
	<u>Awardee</u>	
	AON Hewitt Consulting	\$190,000
4120.6	Science Lab Tables	
	Awardee	
	Diversified Educational Systems	\$ 80,000
4127.3	Recycling Services—Extension	
	Awardee	
	Potomac Disposal, Inc.	\$475,500
4137.7	Special Education Supplies and Software—Extension	
	Awardees	
	AT:LAST, Inc.* Attainment Company Augumentative Community Consultants, Inc.* Cadan Computers* Don Johnston, Inc. Dynavox Systems, LLC* Envision Technology, Inc. Prentke Romich Company Renaissance Learning, Inc. Riverside Publishing Company Total	\$ 8,880 13,720 22,320 4,700 1,000 1,000 4,200 22,550 25,300 2,650 \$106,320
4237.1	Copier Maintenance and Supplies—Extension	
	<u>Awardee</u>	
	Ricoh USA, Inc.	\$170,000

	1	C .1	n .	CT	
Mem	bers	of the	Board	of E	lucation

June 13, 2013

Members of the	ne Board of Education 5	une 13, 2013
4240.2	Gestetner 9002 Copier Supplies and Parts	
	<u>Awardees</u>	
	Capitol Document Solutions Ricoh USA, Inc. Sharp Electronics Corporation Total	\$428,000 75,000 300,000 \$803,000
4255.1	Consulting Services—Extension	
	<u>Awardee</u>	
	Andrew Egel	\$ 34,000
4265.1	Americorps/Project Change—Extension	
	<u>Awardee</u>	
	The George B. Thomas, Sr. Learning Academy, Inc.	\$ 86,000
4271.1	Professional and Supporting Service Training—Extension	
	<u>Awardee</u>	
	Research for Better Teaching	\$ 75,000
4277.1	Administrative Costs for Medicaid Program—Extension	
	<u>Awardee</u>	
	Maryland State Department of Education	\$100,000
4287.1	PSAT/NMSQT Student Testing Program	
	<u>Awardee</u>	
ä	The College Board	\$125,336
4290.1	Private Duty Nursing Services for Students with Special Needs—Extensi	ion
	Awardees (See note on page 8)	

APNT, Inc.
Community Care Nursing Services
Continuum Pediatrics

Delta-T Group, Inc.

Earth Angels, Inc.

Elizabeth Cooney Care Network

Global Medical & Health Services, LLC

Home Health Connection, Inc.

Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc.

Motir

Total

\$500,000

4291.1 Interpreting Services for Deaf/Hard of Hearing Individuals—Extension

Awardees (See note on page 8)

Abacus-N-Bytes, Inc.*

Linda P. Balderson*

Deborah S. Beinstock*

Capital Sign Language

Sandra Chin*

Megan M. Dabbs*

Sasha Forbes*

Shannyn Paige Fowler*

Penny Gole*

Helen Avner Interpreting*

Mark M. Jackowski

Efrain Joven

Ann Keely*

Maryland Interpreting Services

William Stephan Mather, Jr.

Anthony Porco

Marla H. Rishty*

Wendy L. Schuler*

Vijay Corporation

Nichelle Wilson

Total

\$350,000

Problems of the Week Membership—Extension

Awardee

The Math Forum @ Drexel

\$ 40,000

4304.1 Hearing and Vision Audio Equipment

<u>Awardee</u>

Phonak, Inc.

\$165,000

Members of the Board of	Education 7	June 13, 2013
4306.1 Implement	tation Services Under the Autism Waiver—Extension	
<u>A</u>	w <mark>ardee</mark>	
D	Department of Health and Human Services	\$270,000
4307.1 Bridge Tra	ansitions Annual Subscription—Extension	
<u>A</u>	wardee	
В	ridge Transition Company	\$ 60,000
4335.1 Maximo S	ubscription and Support—Extension	
A	wardee	
II	BM Corporation	\$ 27,762
7201.1 Replaceme	ent Parts for HP Equipment	
<u>A</u>	w <mark>ardees</mark>	
L	NA Holdings, LLC aser Printer Solutions otal	\$100,000 <u>25,000</u> \$125,000
7205.2 Interactive	Whiteboard Services	
A	wardee	
C	linton Learning Solutions, LLC	\$750,000
9113.4 Smoothie	Beverages and Equipment—Extension	
A	wardee	
R	idgefields Brand Corporation	\$200,000
9135.5 Frozen Co	okie Dough—Extension	
A	w <mark>ardee</mark>	
G	il <mark>e</mark> nnco, Inc.	\$ 135,000

TOTAL PROCUREMENT CONTRACTS OVER \$25,000

Note: Contract amounts will be based on individual requirements.

Formal bids and request for proposals (RFPs) were obtained and evaluated by the Division of Procurement, Department of Materials Management, in consultation with the users. The tabulations, cost comparisons, and budget account verifications are available in Procurement's files.

\$9,361,153

JPS:LAB:KCL:PJM

Attachment

^{*}Denotes Minority-, Female-, or Disabled-owned Business

^{**}Planned Life-cycle Asset Replacement (PLAR)

Bid Activity Report June 13, 2013

Attachment

		No. of	No. MFD	Total No.	Total No. of MFD	Total No.	Total No. of MFD
BID No.	BID NAME	Vendors Mailed	Vendors Mailed	of Bids Received	Bids Received	of Bids Awarded	Contracts
001B7900139	Office Document Imaging Solutions	N/A State	N/A State of Maryland Contract	Contract			
001B3400192	Office Document Imaging Solutions	N/A State	N/A State of Maryland Contract	Contract			
100312-SEC	Copier, Printer, Facsimile, and Related Office Equipment	N/A Nation	N/A National Joint Powers Alliance Contract	vers Allianc	e Contract		
1005636	Traffic Signal Control Services—Extension	N/A Montg	gomery Cou	nty Governi	N/A Montgomery County Government Contract	++	
2637	Purchase of Uniforms—Extension	N/A Washi	ngton Subu	ban Sanitar	N/A Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission Contract	on Contract	
COSTARS-014-							
050	Recreational and Fitness Equipment—Extension	N/A Penns	ylvania Dep	artment of (N/A Pennsylvania Department of General Services Contract	ices Contract	
MWE-802-09	HVAC Air Filters—Extension	N/A Baltim	ore County	Public Scho	N/A Baltimore County Public Schools Contract		
PLTW-2013-							
2014	Biomedical Sciences and Technology Education Programs	N/A Projec	N/A Project Lead The Way	Way			
RQ10-122997-	Motor Oils, Lubricants, Greases, and Related	,					
12A	Items—Extension	N/A Fairfa	N/A Fairfax County Contract	ntract			
1063.4	Speech and Language Services—Extension	46	17	18	3	5	3
	Services for Infants and Toddlers with Developmental						
	Delays—Extension	48	9	10	2	4	3
1127.4	Physical Exams for Bus and Vehicle Drivers-Extension	8	4	9	2	5	0
1132.7	Alcohol/Drug Testing Program Services—Extension	15	3	11	3	3	3
	Occupational and Physical Therapy Services for Students						
1134.3	with Disabilities—Extension	48	9	14	3	3	0
1139.3	Actuarial Consulting Services—Extension	11	0	9	0	1	0
1140.3	Health and Welfare Consulting—Extension	12	0	3	0	-	0
4120.6	Science Lab Tables	6	3	3	0	-	0
4127.3	Recycling Services—Extension	18	3	4	-	1	0
4137.7	Special Education Supplies and Software—Extension	28	7	15	5	10	4
4237.1	Copier Maintenance and Supplies—Extension	1	0	1	0	-	0
4240.2	Gestetner 9002 Copier Supplies and Parts	19	4	4	0	3	0
4255.1	Consulting Services—Extension	N/A					
4265.1	Americorps/Project Change—Extension	N/A					

Bid Activity Report June 13, 2013

Attachment

	7 7 7 11 7 11 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7	6102					
					Total No.		Total No. of
		No. of	No. MFD Total No.	Total No.	of MFD	Total No.	MFD
		Vendors	Vendors	of Bids	Bids	of Bids	Contracts
BID No.	BID NAME	Mailed	Mailed	Received	Received	Awarded	Awarded
4271.1	Professional and Supporting Service Training—Extension	N/A Sole Source	Source				
4277.1	Administrative Costs for Medicaid Program—Extension	N/A Mary	land State I)epartment	N/A Maryland State Department of Education	u	
4287.1	PSAT/NMSQT Student Testing Program	N/A Sole Source	Source				
	Private Duty Nursing Services for Students with Special						
4290.1	Needs—Extension	16	7	17	2	10	0
	Interpreting Services for Deaf/Hard of Hearing						
4291.1	Individuals—Extension	34	18	0	11	20	11
4299.1	Problems of the Week Membership-Extension	N/A Drexe	N/A Drexel University Contract	y Contract			
4304.1	Hearing and Vision Audio Equipment	N/A Sole Source	Source				
	Implementation Services Under the Autism						
4306.1	Waiver-Extension	N/A Montg	omery Count	y Departmen	N/A Montgomery County Department Health & Human Services Contract	ıman Services	Contract
4307.1	Bridge Transitions Annual Subscription—Extension	N/A					
4335.1	Maximo Subscription and Support—Extension	N/A Supp	ort and Ong	oing Main	N/A Support and Ongoing Maintenance Agreements	ements	
7201.1	Replacement Parts for HP Equipment	N/A					
7205.2	Interactive Whiteboard Services	15	9	5	3		0
9113.4	Smoothie Beverages and Equipment—Extension	8	3	5	2	-	0
9135.5	Frozen Cookie Dough—Extension	5	0	2	0	_	0
9139.1	Refrigerated and Frozen Foods	57	11	33	9	1	0
9701.2	Specialty Cementitious Coatings at Various Locations	55	35	2	1	-1	0